

GAHC010279562025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7283/2025

DR SAMIRA BEHERA
SON OF LATE NARAHARI BEHERA, RESIDENT OF 1ST LINK ROAD, LANE
NO.2, HOUSE NO. 55, P.O. RANGIRKHARI, P.S. SILCHAR, DISTRICT -
CACHAR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA
, REPRESENTED BY SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF EDUCATION,
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION, SHASTRI BHAWAN, NEW DELHI-
110001.

2:THE SECRETARY

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION
SHASTRI BHAWAN
NEW DELHI-110001.

3:THE UNDER SECRETARY (CUI)
ROOM NO. 515-B
B WING
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION
SHASTRI BHAWAN
NEW DELHI-110001.

4:THE UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG
NEW DELHI- 110002.

5:THE ASSAM UNIVERSITY
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGISTRAR
SILCHAR- 788011
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM.

6:DR RAJIVE MOHAN PANT

RESIDENT OF DEVI NIWAS
AYARPATA HILLS
NAINITAL- 263001
UTTARAKHAND AND PRESENTLY POSTED AS THE VICECHANCELLOR
RAJA RAMMOHAN ROY ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING
ASSAM UNIVERSITY
DARGAKONA
SILCHAR788011
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. D J KAPIL, MAUSAM NATH,D J CHAKMA,MR. A BHATTACHARJEE

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., KAUSHIK JAIN(R6),MS. NITUMA KAKATI(R6),MS. R HUSSAIN(R6),P UPADHAYA(R6),MR. S C KEYAL(R6),SC, ASSAM UNIVERSITY,SC, U G C

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 05.03.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 02.03.2026 reveals that, as per the direction of the Hon'ble Court's order dated 18.12.2025, the petitioner has taken fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 6 by way of speed post with A/D mode and the same was issued 29.01.2026.

Now, in respect of the aforesaid notice issued to the respondent No. 6, it appears that

the A/D card (***at Flag-'AD' in the Part-III file***) has been received bearing the purported signature and the official seal of the said respondent. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent No. 6 has been completed.**

Further, it has been observed that the instant matter has been fixed by the Hon'ble for listing on 06th of March, 2026. Pursuant to the above, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant